MATTER FOR: 06.11.2015

COURT NO. : 08 ITEM NO. : 303

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 277 OF 2015

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India)

People's Union of Civil Liberties

.....Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Writ Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.09.2015 with office report dated 03.09.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

> "Learned counsel the petitioner says that he restricts this writ petition only to prayers (b) and (j).

> In the first instance, issue notice only to Respondent No.1 (Union of India, through its Secretary, Department of Food and Public Distribution) and Respondent No.3 (Ministry of Women and Child Development) returnable on 6th November, 2015.

> Learned for counsel the petitioner says that insofar as the other prayers are concerned, he will approach the appropriate High Courts, if so advised. The writ petition is disposed of as regards the other prayers."

It is submitted that pursuant to above order, Show Cause Notice returnable for 06.11.2015 was issued to Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 through Registered A.D. on 09.09.2015.

It is next submitted that Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate has on 20.07.2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and on 30.10.2015 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1, Union of India -(Ministry of Consumer Affairs) and the counter affidavit is being circulated for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate has on 30.10.2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.3, i.e. Ministry of Women and Child Development and the counter affidavit is being circulated for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

-2-

Hence, service of notice is complete.

The Writ Petition above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report for orders.

Dated this the 05th day of November, 2015.

Sd/-Assistant Registrar