

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 277/2015

PEOPLES UNION FOR CIVIL LIBERTIES (PUCL)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 72922/2020 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING ORIGINAL VAKALATNAMA/OTHER DOCUMENT, IA No. 65610/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 65611/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 122870/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 1/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 06-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN**

For Petitioner(s) :

**Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv. (N/P)
Mr. Zain Haider, Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR**

For Respondent(s) :

**Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G. (N/P)
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR
Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Krishan Kant Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Bhalai, AOR
Mr. Tushar Giri, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Anil Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Ritik Arora, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sewa Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.**

Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR
Mr. Piyush Vais, Adv.
Ms. Purvat Wali, Adv.

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Verma, Adv.

Ms. Aswathi M.K., AOR
Mr. Apoorva Bhumes, AOR

Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shishir Deshpande, AOR
Ms. Pooja Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Verma, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Mr. Ajay Bansal, A.A.G.
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Jain, Adv.
Ms. Veena Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Jindal, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR
Mr. Kartikeya Rastogi, Adv.
Ms. Inderdeep Kaur Raina, Adv.

Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR
Ms. Jay Jaimini Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Yash Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Mr Raj Ranjay Singh, Adv.
Ms. Seema Patnaha, Adv.
Mr. Meghraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Raghavendra M. Kulkarni, Adv.
Mr. Venkata Raghu Mannepalli, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Jadhav, Adv.

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR
Mrs. Ranjita Sahu, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Ms. Osheen Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR
Mr. M.F. Philip, Adv.
Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Togin M. Babichen, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv. (N/P)
Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR

Mr. Akshat Kumar, AOR
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR
Ms. Shraddha Chirania, Adv.

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G. (N/P)
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv. (N/P)
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.
Ms. Sweksha, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chaourasia, Adv.
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Tadimalla Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mr. N. Visakamurthy, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Aadithya Aravindh, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti P, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Re-list in the week commencing 08.09.2025.

**(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-CUM-PS**

**(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**